SARU ANTI-DOPING REGULATIONS

- 1. SARU (South African Rugby Union) has adopted Regulation 21 of World Rugby (To access the regulations please use the following <u>link</u>), mutatis mutandis, subject to the following amendments:
- 2. SARU and SAIDS (South African Institute of Drug Free Sport) were party to a Memorandum of Agreement dated 21 August 2012 in terms whereof SARU ceded and assigned all its rights and delegated all its powers and obligations vested in it by virtue of the SARU Anti-Doping Regulations and Regulation 21 of World Rugby ("the regulations") to SAIDS with the responsibility to perform all such functions and duties and to comply with all requirements of SARU of the said regulations.
- 3. SAIDS accepted all such rights and delegation of such powers and obligations, with the acceptance of responsibility to perform all such functions and duties and to comply with all requirements of SARU of the said regulations.
- 4. SAIDS has the power to appoint Judicial Committees as prescribed by Regulation 21 of World Rugby to deal with anti-doping rule violations and to establish Post-Hearing Review Bodies to deal with matters referred to these Post-Hearing Review Bodies in terms of the regulations.
- 5. SARU will assist SAIDS where necessary to realise the objectives of World Rugby in applying Regulation 21 of World Rugby and in applying the Anti-Doping Rules of SAIDS.
- 6. SARU will assist World Rugby where necessary to apply Regulation 21 of World Rugby.